

**CNR No.:DLNT01-011131-2017**  
**SC No. 588/2017**  
**STATE Vs. Rehman @ Kausar**  
**FIR No. 520/2017**  
**PS Narela Ind. Area**  
**U/s: 307 IPC**

07.06.2023

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused is absent.

Production Warrants issued against the accused received back with the report that accused Rehman @ Kausar has already been released from Jail on 03.03.2023.

Perusal of the last order shows that on 17.03.2023 (after 03.03.2023 i.e., the date of release of accused from jail), surety of accused had appeared before the Court and she had given false information to this Court.

It appears that accused is intentionally avoiding appearance in the Court.

Let NBW be issued against the accused with notice to his surety U/s 446 Cr. P.C. through IO concerned for NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **29.08.2023**.

**(Sushil Kumar)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**  
**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**07.06.2023 (RG)**